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Name of stream ~,:~M.fL..!..C-e.t..k .
Trlb. of ···················:······~:···· County offfnJ,.,_'tt./...._ •·
Use ~~.~4-.~~ .

IJ I 5Quantity of water No. of acres .

Name of ditch ====: .
Date of priority .dt?.:l:'..d :tf. /..?.#.::?.!. .

In name of ~~..a b.n./4.~ .
...................................... Adjudication, Vol. , page .

e
App. No. :1..-:?.9..S.:.-?..~ Per. No. 6.~.??.g~Cert. No. !?.8..&.?..2..

Certificate cancelled .

Notation made on record by .

STATUS OF APPLICATION.
Change in ···········~~L \.h~.~.,.~.r.:u .
Date filed . / - L ';;:)..-'2 .l,, .

Date of hearing /:1..~2.8...--::.7..fe. - .
Place of hearing ~.c~················-········•···
Date of order l=.id..k.::..'1.7... Vol ~ ~ , page 2.8.9...
Date for application of water /.P....--:.1..:..ZJ:. .
Proof mailed .

Proof received .

Certificate issu1tov 2..8.J.9.7_7.Vol. ,l_?. , page ,.ij..Q_l s
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.BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OHEGOIT

Yamhill County

IN' THE MATTER.. OF THE APPLICATION l
OF DAVIDE. FENDALL FOR THE APPROVAL
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF
WATER FROM WILLAMINA CREEK )
---------------------

ORDER APP.ROVING
TBANSPER NO. 3347

On January 12, 1976, David E. Fendall filed an application in the

office of the Water Resources Director for the approval of a change in point

of diversion of water fl-om Willamina. Creek pursuant to the provisions of

ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate recorded at Page 28293, Volume 20, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, in the name of Eldon Fenda.11 includes the use of

not to exceed 0.013 cubic foot per second from Willamina Creek for the

irrigation of' lo5 ac:roo in SWi SE¾ of Section 24, Township 5 South, Range 7

est, M., with a date of priority of larch 4, 1959.

Water for said right is diverted from a point located 1725 teet North

and 1575 feet West from the Southeast corner of Section 24, being within the
1 l 'NW SE of Section 24, Toship 5 South, Range 7 est, .A

The npplico.nt herein, oner 0f the lands above described, proposes

to change, without lose of priority, the point of diversion and to irrigate

the above described l5 acres from a point of diversion located 1020 feet

North and 1670 feet West from the Southeast comer of Section 24, being within

the sw¼ sE¼ o:f Seotion 24, Township 5 South, Range 7 est, W.M.

Ifotice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 54O.51O, mas publiahed

in the Sheridan Sun, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in

Yamhill Cmmty, Oregon, for a period of tb.ree weeks in the issues of

November 4, ll and 18, 1976.



lr. Benjamin E, Monroe, iatermaster of District lo. l8, has filed

a. statement to the effecd that the proposed change in point of diversion may

be made without injury to existing rights.

No objection having been filed and it appearirlg that the proposed

change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights,

the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in

point of diversion from Willam:inn. Creek described herein, without lose of

priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of meter diverted at the

ne\'7 point of diversion ah.e.ll not exceed the quantity of water a'VBilable at

the old point of diversion, and shall not exceed 0013 cubic foot per second.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions ahall be

effective when in the judgement of the watermaster it becomes necessary to

install head.gates and aeasuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an 1n line flow meter,
a weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
tho applicant is entitled;

That; the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the atemmaster before the beginning of oonetruction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaoter.

It ia FURTHER OBDEBED that the construction work ebal.l be completed

and the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October l, 1978.

It; 1s FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right heretofore

issued to Eldon Fend&ll and rocorded at Page 28293, Volume 20, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and in lieu thereof a new certificate

be issued covering the balance of the right not involved in this proceeding,

I



and upon proof aatisf"actory to the Water Resources Director of completion

of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under tbe pro­

visions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall be issued

to David E. Fe:ndall.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 26th day of Jarvary, 1977.

/e/ JAUES E. SEXSON
Director
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JA~4 l : 1976

WA, :R , ~SOLJRC!:S l1r'.PT;
SAi -M, OREGON.

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

l/nT 1 <' t> 'I :,;, "'
..Ii ~ ,,,.

,,.
r l.)..A l(_..1....d £...( e d.t.1...Lh

(Name of appllcnntl · · ·-··············-·······.. ····-··············•·············

7%
oi /f.7:!...{3.iX.~fe,l)_/i.k/jfJ:fr£«.B. f...J....3...2..~ , County of j.:~4..f..'1...#...!::/.1: - ,
State of .0..lf..£-J-.l?.l.V , do hereby make application for change -(?..Q..l./.tl..L....J-?..E....£11..l('ff./f'S;~A/

(·In point of diversion: pl'ace· of use; use heretofore made of the ,,;~i;,",:j····..··-·········..···-········ .

1. The source of present water right is JllJ..1..L.b..!:l..f!:1../1.V.A C:.✓-.!.f...§.Ji../{ .
CNarne of atreaml

2. The use to wh.ich the water is applied is J:r.:..~.L.'J: q ZJ.. ..f?.••Lv.:::. .
<Irr!iratton; ldlitlng; Power; Manufacturing; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is _ .

)7Zfr'" /S?.5-
4. The point of diversion is located .tf!: .'i-:."?-ft #. and l!!!..1..€': ft ~ .. from the !2..!..!f:..~ .

(N. or s·.) CE. or W:.)

corner .of d.:&,..C:..J 2.. !:£ ~ ,.-··-················· being within the #.(.../:.Vt l.~ /J__ ~L~ ~
(Section or subdivision) 7··· f·· 7..

of Section 2..Jj Tp..5~..S. R. /.. .1!.?.!.. W. M., in the County of JJ '!f.. &/.. /2..1. £. h.. .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.) /

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each sma"ilest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for: any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. Rane Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
NE+ NW sw EM NE NWJ'c sw SE¼ NE NW+ sw SE% NE\'c NW, SW\'c SE\'c

5s J j,,fl J. t/ 19e
·-

-· -.-......................................... ·----···· -·------- ____ .,_..... . . - . . - -----· i.- .. ..-.. .-..

N0TE: It you own less than 40-acre tracts, nt1nch a description of your land as lt oppears 1n your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ~·l~f..'..t.7....5 ..
(,1t)'°~t owner. explain your Interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ..}...li..5

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? }1fA./f...<;;,./2 i;, !.z...:?.:.7 .

9 Was Your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? :.3/.,..(.;-: If so, give number
· (Ye• or No)

,, nt, -,of permit ·····•·✓----·'R...••.•.. .1::..a ..

f'onn 113--2M--8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? ' If so, give number of certificate ...2...±.j..3
11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

•········ If so, give title of proceedings
Yes or No) ··•·····••·•·•···••··•···••····••········•··•··••••···••··•··•·•· .

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .tV.e ~..1-::..d.l~tY..~ EE✓vd/-) .L..t- ..
(Ilnot. i:lve nnme)

ld·_I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp,

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer. Questions 14. U. 10 ond 17. ll the application I• for cltnnge ln point of diversion.

14. The pr0f)osed point of diversion is l0cated /0...2-.Qfit. ..!)!.. ..... and/C..7.<?.. ft..L..... trom the .:?...u$ r
(N. or S.) IE. or W.)

corner otr Se.g...2.f... being within the S.4,g..fS, Section .Z/... Tp. $...5.. R. .Z.<. W.M.,7·· (Smnllest legnl subdlvlslof.) /.. (No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

in the county of ..,.A...././:1..b../k:.b...... The name of the ditch to be used is j:?..fr:.t /11. ..p. .
15. Are you the owner of 1lhe land on whieh the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..}. •$.

16. If not the 0wner of the land on which tme prop111sed Ji)Oint of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

son?£is.CRT, 2eve)
NOTE: Answer questions 18 and 19 f application Is ror chanJ1e In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes orNo)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are 5..<?.. ~.5. r-'2 -../?...£.$.../.kt./? -..··-·-··················

......................... 4.. JJ-c,..e...JFAIT -c.?!. M.fa: /?.r.f.1?. 'f!...~./.f...L..j:::.. -.-····--·--····--···

............................................ ··············-----· ········•·-················· .. .. . ...
··················.................................................................................................................................................... . . . ...



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON

cos st /at {
1 Du.«E.Ee«AL » ..first duly sworn d d a :h ·· · , the applicant herein being

rats dir $..,","","","£,,2",JP ovaa tores@e zeroiatto ir roster visa«er
of my knowledge and belief. lereor an at ti e statements therein made are true and correct to the best

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this l~ day of .~ , 19.z&:
...&~.!~ .

(Name of applicant>

... ,,{Netari.al•Seal]•·· ..···· ··•-- .
RONALD F. JOi··lf'-;STCN

NOTARY PUIG - OREGON
My Commission Expiies ~/.0-/J...j ..

Rem~rks $...?.f:.:../18:.1.'.V..~..g ':?.E.. !.f..1.._7-../2...r... ..<P...?.U.1:.V..e. ci tf:.r._ ..
..........................................£....l.d..a.td/ £..e.-. t:'v...d..4..?. k .

............J?~..k..?..1.~s..q.. Lk. ~&.. G..6.1..~.(fd/ $....u..LJ(. .

.................................................................................................................S.7..e..a..1..~ci...4..c'.'.~....<f!.....d:.?:~L CZ1...! 7~

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THIE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UrflLIZED UNDERTHE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



%........
ROBERT W. STRAUB

0trot

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 8, 1979

David E. Fendall
Route 2, Box 82 B
Willamina, Oregon 97396

RE: File No. T-3347

PHONE 378-3066

The time allowed for completion of the change in point of
diversion of water from Willamina Creek, proposed by your water
right transfer application No. 3347, expired on October 1, 1978.

If the authorized change(s) was/were accomplished en or before
said date, please fill out and sign the statement of completion at the
bottom of this letter and send it to us.

If you were unable to fully accomplish the change within the
time allowed, but were diligently working on it and, therefore, you want
to apply for an extension of the time limit, check the box at the very
bottom of this letter to request the proper application form.

Sincerely,

] ~n
~arver,

Engineer

JWC: 1cj

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

I hereby certify that completion of works and use of water to the
extent intended within the provisions of the order of the lfater Resources
Director approving water right transfer application No.3347 was accom-
1ished by9z4 _,197Z
4,w k4£.d.,
O P1ease send form for application for extension of time limit.



$...... Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Mareh 6 , 1979

David E. Fendall
Route 2, Box 82 B
Willamina, OR 97396

RE: File No. T-3347

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Fendall:

The notice of completion of works and use of water
under the provisions of the order of the later Resources Di­
rector approving water right transfer application No. T-3347,
for a change in point of diversion of water from Willamina
Creek, was received and, in line with the general practice
of this office, a survey will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO: j fv
cc: Michael F. Ladd, Watermaster, District 18



#......

R08ERT W. STRAUS

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 8, 1979

David E. Fendall
Route 2, Box 82 B
Willamina, Oregon 97396

RE: File No. T-3347

PHONE 378-3066

The time allowed for completion of the change in point of
diversion of water from Willamina Creek, proposed by your water
right transfer application No. 3347, expired on October 1, 1978.

If the authorized change(s) was/were accomplished on or before
said date, please fill out and sign the statement of completion at the
bottom of this letter and send it to us.

If you were unable to fully accomplish the change within the
time allowed, but were diligently working on it and, therefore, you want
to apply for an extension of the time limit, check the box at the very
bottom of this letter to request the proper application form.

Sincerely,

.-
Engineer

JWC:1cj

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

I hereby certify that completion of w.orks and use of water to the
extent intended within the provisions of the order of the Nater Resources
Direct-or approving water right transfer application No. 3347 was accom-
plished by 19

Signature

O Pease send form for application for extension of time limit.



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO:

FROM:

Jim Jarver

Ben Monroe

DATE: 12-6-76

SUBJECT: Regarding application for transfer of point of diversion, T.3347

After examining the above said application and stream on which

application was made, I find no reason not to allow said transfer.

Also I feel that provision 2 should be written into the order.



6s.

Nov. 4, 11, 18 1976................................. , , , .Lsues:

STATE OF OREGON,
COUNTY OF YAMHILL,

.......Dula.s..±.,Ra.rker.....
being first duly sworn, deposes and says

publisherthat he ls the .

of The Sheridan Sun, a newspaper of
1eneral circulation printed and published
at Sheridan, in the aforesaid county and
state, as defined In Section 58, Oregon

Laws that NOTICE.OE..WATER.....
RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION,No337 .
a printed copy of which ls hereto annex­
ed, was published ln the entire issue of

said newspaper for [hr@e.... successive
and comecutlve weeks In the following

·················7i~:I~
Publisher.

Publication Fee $ .

Subscrtbed and sworn to before me this

...................17th _ day of

}}...9amar., 1s.77.
........~~~~ ..

NotaryPublic for Oregon

as s•3l1H!
a

RECEIVED
JAN 181977

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

sALEMu, oREco A/idavit el PublicationEEAPPLICATIONFOR A IGE
N
on
E.
for

in the
esources

Di ange in
point of d1versioJN1Mnder an
existing right of record as
described by the certificate
recorded at Page28293, Vol. 20,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, in the name of
Eldon Fendall, which includes
the use of not to exceed 0.013
cubic foot per second from
Willamina Creek for the irrigat­
ion of 1.5 acres in SWI/4 SEI/4
of Sec. 24, T. 5 S., R. 7 W.,
W.M.. with a date of priority of
March 4, 1959.
Water for said right is

diverted from a point located
1725 R. N. and 1575 ft. W. from
the SE corner of Sec. 24, being
within the NWI/4 SEI/4 of Sec.
24. T. 5 S.. R. 7W.. W.M.
The applicant herein, owner

of the lands above described,
proposes to change, without loss
ofpriority, the point of diversion
and to irrigate the above
described ,1;6 acres from a point
of di~- n located 1020 ft. N.

"3#3corner ·c. • ithin '«.sia.a ·.is
S.,~. W.• W.M.
All sons interested are

noti hereby that a hearing
will I at the county
courth tcMinnville, Or..
on Dec . at 9:30 a.m.
All obj o the proposed
chang ere are, will be
heard ime and place.
Any an objections shall be
prepared in writing, one copy to
be served on David E. Fendall at
Rt. 2. Box 82B, Willamina, Or.
97396. and one copy filed with
the Water Resources Depart­
ment, Salem, Oregon 97310,
together with a $10 filing fee, at
least 10 days prior to the date set
for hearing. IF NO OBJECT·
IONS ARE FILED. THE AP·
PLICATION MAY BE APPROV­
ED BY THE WATER RE·
SOURCES DIRECTOR WITH­
OUT A HEARING. Adminis­
trative rules pertaining to the
filing of a protest will be
furnished by the Water Re­
sources Department upon re­
quest. ·

Dated at Salem. Oregon. this
25th day of October. 1976.

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

Pub. S. Sun. Nov. 4. II. 18. 1976

..



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3066
ROBERT W. STRAUB

GOVERNOR

0ct0be 25, 1976

Sheridan Sun
P.0. Box 68
Sheridan, Cregon 97378

Gentlemen:

Encloned i,:; a notioo for publica:t:lon in the l'Jovember 4, 11 ru::.d
18, 1976, isvuos ot your newspaper.

I~, for 3lly reason, you cannot publish this notice on tho dates
specified abovo, please return it to thio o~ice.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of publication and
statement for thic oervice to thie office.

Sincerely,

James "' • Carver, ,jr.
Engineer

JWCrnllh
in0. PO.N.
cc: David TI. l'cndall
cc: Benjamin i!onroe, Wetormaater, D1at. lio. 18

Heecl Wate:mastei'e report, please

C O P Y




